OUTSTANDING LETTERS OF OFFER TO SELL
MAIJOR DEFENSE EQUIPMENT FOR $1,000,000 OR MORE
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2009

NOTE: The data provided is based on MDE for $1,000,000 or more. The total value of
the case is listed and not the total value of the MDE.

TAB A
Section 36(a)(1)
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LETTERS OF OFFER ACCEPTED DURING FY10 FOR
MAIOR DEFENSE EQUIPMENT FOR $1,000,000 OR MORE
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2009

NOTE: This is the classified portion of Tab B. The Unclassified portion is submitted
under separate cover.

NOTE: The data provided is based on MDE for $1,000,000 or more. The total value of the case
is listed and not the total value of the MDE.

Derived from: Multiplc Sources
Declassily on: 4 February 2020

TABB
Section 36(a)(2)




PAGE 8
DENIED IN TOTAL
EXEMPTION (b)(1)
EXECUTIVE ORDER 12958,
SECTION 1.4(a)




LETTERS OF OFFER ACCEPTED DURING FY10 FOR
MAJOR DEFENSE EQUIPMENT FOR $1,000,000 OR MORE
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2009

NOTE: This is the Unclassified portion of Tab B. The Classified portion is submitted
under separate cover.

NOTE: The data provided is based on MDE for $1,000,000 or more. The total value of
the case is listed and not the total value of the MDE.

TAB B
Section 36(a)(2)
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TOTAL VALUE OF DEFENSE ARTICLES AND SERVICES
SOLD TO EACH COUNTRY/PURCHASER DURING FY10

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2009

TABC
Section 36(a)(2)




4
UNCLASSIFI1ED
DSCA SECURITY COOPERATION SALES
TOTAL VALUE OF DEFENSE ARTICLES AND SERVICES
SOLD TO EACH COUNTRY/PURCHASER
01 Oct 2009 THRU 34 Dec 2009
TOTAL EST.
COUNTRY CASE VALUE
AFGHANISTAN $8,448 560
ALBANIA $3,151,240
ARGENTINA $542,000
ARMENIA $450,000
ASFF FY09 PL 111-32 $419,518,156
ASFF FY10 NDAA $102,192,958
AUSTRALIA $110,308,731
AUSTRIA $798,363
AZERBALIAN $2,045439
BAHRAIN $7,255,538
BELGIUM $556.050
BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA $3,177,223
BRAZIL $62,781,903
BULGARIA $1,900,000
CAMERCON o $150,000
CANADA $178,724,076
CHILE $45,386,291
CLASSIFIED TOTALS $113,347,900
COLOMBIA $58,579,256
COSTA RICA $2,750,000
DENMARK $3.941,003
DJIBOUT $1,020,361
ECUADCR $79.699
EGYPT $1,891,678,525
EL SALVADOA $997.821
ESTONIA $99.483
FINLAND $3,130,000
FRANCE $437,658,869
GEAMANY $27,158,552
GHANA $200,000
GREECE $1,047,008
GRENADA $232,657
HAITI $2.382,269
HUNGARY $558,359
INDIA 36,966,299
INDONESIA $33,297,375
IRAQ $283,314,324
(SFF FY09 SUPAPPACT $30,623,187
1SRAEL $202,025,012
ITALY $126,766,138
JAPAN $253,134,470
Page 1 Processed 04 Feb 10
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UNCLASSIFILED

DSCA SECURITY COOPERATION SALES
TOTAL VALUE OF DEFENSE ARTICLES AND SERVICES

COUNTRY
JORDAN
KAZAKHSTAN

KOREA (SEDUL)
KOSOVO

KUWAIT
KYRGYZSTAN

LATVIA

LEBANON

LIBERIA

LITHUANIA
MACEDONIA (FYROM)
MALTA

MEXICO

MONGOLIA
MOROCCO
MOZAMBIQUE
NAMSA-GENERAL + NiKE
NAMSA-WEAPONS
NAPMO

NATO AEW+C (0+8)
NC3A

NETHERLANDS

NEW ZEALAND
NORWAY

OMAN

PAKISTAN

PANAMA

PCCF FY09 SAACT
PCCF FY09 SUPAPPACT
PERU

PORTUGAL

REP OF MONTENEGRO
REP OF PHILIPPINES
REPUBLIC OF SERBIA
ROMANIA

SAUDI ARABIA
SINGAPORE
SLOVENIA

SOUTH AFRICA

SPAIN

STATE DEPT (SEC 632)

SOLD TO EACH COUNTRY/PURCHASER
01 Oct 2009 THRU 31 Dec 2009

Page 2

UNCLASSIFIED

TOTAL EST.

CASE VALUE
$52,602,961
$8,196,722
$612,846,644
$904,869
$1,322,233,912
$2,349,860
$286,569
$337,500
$625,000
$513,141
$7.779,176
$100,000
$50,601,981
$341,156
$1,606,329
$149,920
$495,692
$3,001,843
$849,998
$1,600,000
$841,054
$137,580,656
$3.261,132
$27,500,036
$3,204,783
$34,506,887
$114,000
$52,494,261
$108,062,061
$500,920
$2,974,0(0
$421,699
$12,373,380
$1,096,388
$2,999,692
$1,105,406,714
$92,939,887
$1,173,780
$126,000
$18,829,34]
$9,638,091

Processed 04 Feb 10
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'
UNCLASSIFIED
DSCA SECURITY COOPERATION SALES
TOTAL YVALUE OF DEFENSE ARTICLES AND SERVICES
SOLD TO EACH COUNTRY/PURCHASER
01 Oct 2009 THRU 31 Dec 2009
TOTAL EST.
OUNTR CASE VALUE
SWEDEN $1,629,452
SWITZERLAND $2,682,625
TAWAN $78,873,099
THAILAND : $5,658,994
TUNISIA $862,115
TURKEY $53,658,056
UKRAINE $3,647,30%
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES $414,240,612
UNITED KINGDOM $674,404 904
UZBEKISTAN $1,058,108
YEMEN $2,833.278
WorldWide Total $9,371,485,892
Page 3 Processed 04 Feb 10
UNCLASSIFIED




FOREIGN MILITARY SALES (FMS) DIRECT CREDITS
AND GRANT APPORTIONMENT FOR FY10
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2009

TAB D
Section 36(a)(3)




v

FY 2010 - FMF Grant and Loan o L

During Period 1 0t 09 thru 31 Dec 09~ |
B T 77 (Dollars Actual) B

i
DIRECT ' TOTAL
COUNTRY [ "GRANTS | 'LOANS _ GRANTS/LOANS |
NEAR EAST o e
Bahrain $ - L s -
Egypt § 2600000008 - |§ 260,000,000
Israel $ 555000000 18 - |§ 555,000,000
Jordan -§ 1500000008 - |$ 150,000,000
Lebanon . S -8 - 13 -
Morocco $ - 1|5 - S -
Oman 3 - $ - 3 -
Tunisia S -8 - $ -
Yemen $ - |3 - |5 -
Total Near East: 5 965,000,000 | $ - $ 965,000,000
SOUTH ASIA o
| Bangladesh S - 8 - S -
Kazakhstan $ - $ - $ -
Kyrgyzstan $ - s - S -
Pakistan $ - $ - $ -
Tajikistan $ R S s -
Turkmenistan $ - |5 - |3 -
Total South Asia |8 - 5 - |3 -
EUROPE
Albania $ - $ - $ -
Armenia 5 - $ - $ .
Azerbaijan 3 - 5 - g -
Bosnia $ - £ - $ -
Bulgaria 3 - 3 - S -
Croatia $ - 3 - 3 -
Czech Republic $ - |$ - |3 -
Estonia b - 3 - $ -
Georgia 3 - b - $ -
Hungary $ - $ - $ -
Kosovo $ - 13 - 8 -
Latvia S - S - $ -
Lithuania 3 - $ - $ -
Macedonia 3 - 3 - $ -
Malta $ - b - $
Moldova $ - $ - $ -
Page 1of 4




a
FY 2010 - FMF Grant and l.oan
B ‘During Period 1 Oct 09 thru 31 Dec 09
o T (Dollars Actual) ]
DIRECT TOTAL
T "TCOUNTRY | "GRANTS LOANS | GRANTS/LOANS
| Montenegro . 5 - |8 - |3 -
Poland BE s - 1s -
Romania 8 - 13 - 183 -
Serbia $ - $ - 3 -
Slovakia S - |8 - |8 -
Slovenia S - $ - $ -
Turkey S - g - $ .
Ukraine s - 15 - s -
Total Europe: s - h) - $ -
AMERICAN REPUBLICS
Bahamas $ - $ - s -
Belize $ - S - S -
Chile $ - S - 8 -
Colombia $ - S - 3 -
Dominican Republic $ - S - $ -
Eastern Caribbean
Antigua | $ - $ - $ -
Barbados | $ - b - $ -
Dominica | § - 8 - 5 -
Grenada | $ - $ - 3 -
St Kins | $ - 'S - 3 -
St Lucia] $ - $ - $ -
St. Vincent | $ - $ - S .
Ecuador $ - b - S -
El Salvador 3 - $ - 8 -
Enduring Friendship
Antigua | § - 3 - s -
Grenada | $ - s - g .
St Lucia | § - 5 - 3 -
St. Vincent | § - $ - $ -
Guaternala S - S - $ .
Guyana ' 8 - S - $ -
Haiti '8 - s R -
Jamaica b - $ - $ -
Merida
Belize | § - 3 - .
Costa Rica | $ - $ - g -
El Salvador | § - .3 K -
Page 20f 4
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FY 2010 - FMF Grant and Loan L i
T T T T During Period 1 Oct 09 thru 31 Dec 09 L
T T T T (Dollars Actual) -
|
DIRECT TOTAL
T COUNTRY | GRANTS | LOANS | GRANTS/LOANS
T WNiwagw S - s - |s -
__ Panama|$ - 18 L -
Mexica s S E R
Nicaragua $ - 18 - |5 -
Panama $ - 8 -8
Peru 3 3 - 3 ) -
Regional Security System 8 - $ - b -
Suriname } S - 5 - 'S -
qua_l__Agnerlcan Republics: ] - s - .85 -
East Asla Pacific )
Cambodia 3 5 - $ -
Indonesia 3 - § - $ .
Mongolia 3 - 3 - 5 -
Philippines $ - 3 $ N
Thailand $ - $ - $ -
[ Tonga 3 - 8 - |3 -
Vietnam $ - 3 - $ -
Total EAP: $ - 5 - 5 -
AFRICA
Djibouti $ - $ - $ -
Democratic Republic of Congo (DROC) | § - $ - $ -
Ethiopia S - $ - S -
Ghana 3 - $ - $ .
Kenya $ - 48 - |3 -
Liberia $ - $ - $ -
Nigeria 3 - $ - $ -
Military Health Affairs
Angoia | $ - h] - $ -
Benin| $ - $ - $ -
Burundi| $ - $ - $ -
Demacratic Republic of Congo | 8 - |3 - |3 -
Guinea-Bissau | § - 3 - S -
Lesotho | $ - 3 - 3 -
Liberia | $ - S - 3 -
Malawi | § - $ - $ -
Mali| $ - $ - $ -
Page 3 of 4




FY 2010 - FMF Grant and Loan__

777 DuringPeriod 1 Gct 09 thru31 Dec 09

_ (Dqllars”Acilual)

DIRECT TOTAL

TCOUNTRY | GRANTS LOANS | GRANTS/LOANS

. Senegal|$ - |8 - 8 -
B .. Sieraleonej$ ~ __ - % __ - |8 .

) .. Swaziland|$ - |§ - |8 -
Total Africa: |8 _ - |8 - |8 -

[GRAND TOTALS: 7 $965,000,000 $0 $965,000,000

Page 4 of 4




FOREIGN MILITARY SALES PROJECTIONS FOR FY'10
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2009

TAB G
Section 36(a)(5) and (6)




UNCLASSIFIED

DSCA SECURITY COOPERATION SALES
FOREIGN MILITARY SALES PROJECTIONS

COUNTRY

AFGHANISTAN
ARMENIA

ASFF FY09 PL 111-32
ASFF FY10 NDAA
AUSTRALIA

BELIZE
BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA
BULGARIA

CANADA

CLASBIFIED TOTALS
COLOMBIA

ECUADOR

EGYPT

PINLANRD

GERMANY

IRAQ

IBRAEL

JAPAN

JORDAN

KOREA (SEOUL)
LIBERIA

NOROCCO
NAMSA-GENERAL + NIKE

NAMNSA-WEAPONS

01 Jan 2010 THRU 31 Mar 2010

TOTAL EST.
SALES VALUE

Page |
UNCLASSIFIED

$3.644,026
$103,800
$57,293,226
$228,897,017
$905,007
$65,000
$100, 000
$3,144,547
$15,119,1212
$51,921,950
$1,427,180
$121,551
$49,280,824
$90,000
$10,133,618
$21,261,637
$50,698,544
$5,088,433
$182,588,374
£8,073,571
$2,750,000
$725.000
$70,000

$6,493,742

Processed 04 Feb 10




UNCLASSIFIED
DSCA SECURITY COOPERATION SALES
FOREIGN MILITARY SALES PROJECTIONS
01 Jan 2010 THRU 31 Mar 2010
TOTAL RST,
COUNTRY SALES VALUE
NAPMO $14,476,3123
NATO £87,480
NATO ARW+C (0+8) §635,000
NETHERLANDS §$794,441
NICARAGUA 565,000
NORWAY $2,500,000
PAKISTAN §6,000,000
PANAMA $65,000
PCCF FY03 SARCT $932,246, 654
PCCF FY0S SUPAPPACT 48,120,797
ROMANRIA $756,463
SAUDI ARABIA $4,295,396
SINGAPORE $4,104,789
STATR DEPT ({SEC 632) $1,100,000
TAIWAN $74,553,637
THAILAND $4,575,767
TURKEY §14,583,473
ONITED KIRGDOM $34,118,819
WORLDWIDE TOTAL §963,055,258
Page 2 Processed 04 Feb 10
UNCLASSIFIED
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4 UNCLASSIFIED
DSCA SECURITY COOPERATION SALES
FOREIGN MILITARY SALES PROJECTIONS

01 Jan 2010 THRU 30 Sep 2010
TOTAL EST.
COUNTRY SALRS VALUE
AFPQEANTSTAN $3,644,026
ARMENIA $103,800
ASFF PY09 PL 111-32 564,745,226
ASFF FY10 NDAA $228,897,017
AUSTRALIA $905,007
BELIZE $65,000
BOSKIA~HERZEGOVINA $100,000
BULGARIA $3,144,547
CANADA $15,119,122
CLASSIFIRD TOTALS $51,921,990
COLOMBIA $1,.427,180
DENMARK $201,000
ECUADOR £121,551
BGYPFT $49,280,824
FINLAND $90,000
GERMANY $10,133,618
IRRD $21,261,637
ISRAEL 871,156,581
JAPAN $5.069,433
JORDAN $184,363,079
XOREA (SEOUL) $8,073,571
LIBERIA $2,750,000
ROROCCQ $725,000
NAMSA-GENERAL + NIKE $70,000
NAMSA -WEAPONS §6,493,742
NAPMO $14.476,333
NATO $87,480

Page | Processed 04 Feb 10
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UNCLASSIFIED

DSCA SECURITY COOPERATION SALES
FOREIGN MILITARY SALES PROJECTIONS

01 Jan 2010 THRU 30 Sep 2010

TOTAL EST.
COUNTRY SALES VALUB
NATO AEW4+C (0+§) $635,000
NETHERLANDS $794,441
NICARAGUA $65,000
NORWAY $2,500,000
PARISTAN $6,000,000
PAMAMA $65,000
PCCF FY09 SAACT $92,246,654
PCCF FY09 SUPAPPACT $8,120,797
PORTUGAL $125,000
ROMANIA $756;l63
SAUDI ARABIA $11,537,.006
SINGAPORE $4,104,789
STATE DEPT (3SEC €32) §1,100,000
TAIWAN §75,553,637
THAILAND $4,575,767
TURKEY $14,563,473
UNITED KINGDOM $34,118,819
WORLDWIDE TOTAL §1,001,307.610

Page 2 Processed 04 Feb 10
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FOREIGN MILITARY CONSTRUCTION SALES

1 OCTOBER 2009 — 31 DECEMBER 2009
(FULL DOLLARS)

TABJ
Section 36(a)(8)
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U. S. MUNITIONS ITEMS SOLD, LEASED, OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED
BY THE DOD TO OTHER U.S. GOVERNMENT ENTITIES
I OCTOBER 2009 — 31 DECEMBER 2009
(FULL DOLLARS)

A NEGATIVE REPORT FOR THIS QUARTER

TABL
Section 36(a)(10)




SECURITY ASSISTANCE SURVEYS AUTHORIZED
1 OCTOBER 2009 - 31 DECEMBER 2009

Tab M
Section 26(b)
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EXCESS DEFENSE ARTICLES TRANSFERRED UNDER

FOREIGN MILITARY SALES AND GRANTS
1 OCTOBER 2009 - 3! DECEMBER 2009
(FULL DOLLARS)

TABN
House Report No. 96-70
rch 1979

Dated 24




LNVED VAH «

IET'EOTIE  $ | Lpb'prb $ (A4) TVLOL FAILVINNND
9ET'EOTIE  § | Lv'pby $ (A.LO LNTMAUND) STVIOL
005251 R E $ AVI-a-3d Auny ueisr{ed
20 LTT9 $ |- $ | » 20 PV NAI-H-OW SIIA 020010
0£8°081°1 $ | Lo vib S 1V HAI-9-OW Auiry 0230I0]
TLL961°8 s |- $ AVI-G-ZA Aury uBISEZE Y
17S°0L9'8 $1- $ | » 20 PV NA4-Y-SI SWId [oRIS],
618°8T1°Y $ |- $ + OQN-4-YH SINA ey
9961801 g |- $ YVS-Q-00 2010 1Y BIQUIOJO))
9LS Pob $ |- $ « [DN-E1D SwWad amD
P TP €9 g |- 5 Iv/avs-a1o 80104 ATy YD
SSHTLI $ - $ sdl-g4-vd ATy urenjeg
LEE'60T 6 § { 108°T9LT $ | 10pury NOV-4-93 SHIa uesiueyayy
2SN OL LS0D ANTVA HAAWAN ADNADV

NOLLISINOOV SATVS ASVD ONLINTNA TINT AUINNOD

ATIAL40 SASVD SINA

0107 182 X [8IST4 190a8n) 151
8111 (D) VOSd S04
SATVS AAVLITTIN NOITIOA ¥IANN T0S (VAH) SATIOILNY ASNIAAd SSTOXA 40 LHO4Td




WAIVERS OF NONRECURRING COST (NC)
RECOUPMENT CHARGES
! OCTOBER 2009 - 31 DECEMBER 2009

TAB O
House Report 97-214
Dated 31 July 1981




1/29/2010

COUNTRY*
Chile*
Turkey
United Arab
Emirates *
Bahrain*
Bahrain*
Japan
Haly
Italy
Finland*
Korea
Australia
Australia
Demark
Hungary
Chile”

Chile*

Pakistan®
Korea

United Arab
Emirates*
Singapore*

Kuwait*
India”

Saudi Arabia*
Saudi Arabia*
Saudi Arabia*
Australia
Jordan*
Jordan®
Malaysia*
Australia

CASE

CI-P-LCN A1
TK-P-LKT
AE-B-ZUI

BA-D-YAE
BA-D-YAE
JA-D-QBE
IT-B-XSO
IT-D-SAG A2
FI-P-LBH A1
KS-D-YAC A1
AT-B-UBS A4
AT-B-UBS A4
DE-P-LAN A3
HU-P-LAD A1
CI-D-YAA

CI-D-YAA

PK-D-NAP A1
KS-P-AJY
AE-B-ZUG A1

SN-D-YAG

KU-B-ULO
IN-P-AAL
SR-D-AAD
SR-D-AAM
SR-D-AAP
AT-P-GOV A5
JO-B-WYD
JO-B-WYD
MF-D-YBF
AT-P-LDN A1

Saudi Arabla Nalional Si-B-WA|

Guard (SANG)*
Chile*

Chile*
Chile*
Chile*
Chile*
Chile*
Netherands

+Waivers are based on NATO Plus standardization
unless marked by an asterisk
which denotes loss of sale

CI-B-ULN

Ci-B-ULN
Cl-B-ULN
Ci-B-ULN
Cl-B-ULL
Ci-8-ULy
NE-P-BAJ

WAIVER
DATE
9-Oct-09

9-Oct-09
20-Cct-08

20-Oct-09
20-Oct-09
30-Oct-09
9-Nov-09
9-Nov-09
9-Nov-09
12-Nov-09
13-Nov-09
13-Nov-09
13-Nov-09
13-Nov-09
18-Nov-09

18-Nov-09

19-Nov-09
19-Nov-09
19-Nov-09

19-Nov-09

25-Nov-09
25-Nov-09
2-Dec-08
2-Dec-09
2-Dec-09
2-Dec-09
8-Dec-09
8-Dec-09
8-Dec-09
9-Dec-09
23-Dec-09

24-Dec-09

24-Dec-09
24-Dec-09
24-Dec-09
23-Dec-09
23-Dec-09
24-Dec-09

1 Oct - 31 Dec 2009

ITEM
AIM-9M Sidewinder Missiles
MIDS (US Portion)
SINCGARS ANVRC-92E

AIM-120C7 Missiles
AIM-120C7 GS

JDAM w/SAASM and A/J
Stinger Block 1, 92H Missile
MQ-8 Reaper

MIDS (US Portion)
TGM-65G Maverick Missiles
FBCB2 TOC Lite Systems
Blue Force Tracker
AN/ARC-182 RT-1324A
MIDS {US Portion)

AIM-120C7 Missiles w/Guidance

Section

AIM-120C7 Missile Guidance
Section

MIDS (US Portion}

AlM-9M

MIDS (US Portion)

JDAM Tail Kit, MK-82/BLU-111,

KMU-572B/B W/SAASM

AN/VRC-92E SINCGARS Radios

HARPOON BLK I}
GBU-24

GBU-10

GBU-12

MIDS (US Portion)
JAVELIN Missiles
JAVELIN CLUs
AIM-120C7 Missiles
MIDS {US Portion)
TOW-2A RF Missiles

Avenger Fire Unit (Long Supply -

NC = 5%)
Stinger Biock | Missile

Stinger Black | Missile (FTB)

AN/VRC-92E SINCGARS Radio

AN/MPQ-84F 1 Sentinel Radar

AN/VRC-92E SINCGARS Radio

MIDS (US Portion)

Quarterly Report of Non Recurring Cost (NC} Recoupment Charges

UPTO#

OF UNITS UNIT NC
2 $6,368.00
35 $16,635.00
72 $1,606.00
25 $198,922.00
1 $169,084.00
96 $1,161.00
4 $6,886.00
2 $1,269,334.00
10 $16,635.00
10 $4.479.00
7 $10,360.00
14 $10,360.00
4 $3,344.00
4 $16,635.00
100 $198,922.00
4 $169,084.00
26 $16,635.00
2 $6,368.00
6 $16,635.00
670 $1,221.00
18 $1,608.00
2 $44,083.00
102 $2,720.00
200 $203.00
444 $203.00
9 $16,635.00
1208 $15,883.00
102 $24,566.00
10 $198,922.00
7 $16,635.00
2742 $346.00
27 $1,169.00
216 $6,886.00
5 $6,886.00
55 $1,606.00
6 $280,206.00
6 $1,606.00
1 $16,635.00
TOTAL WAIVED

TOTAL NC
$12,736.00
$582,225.00
$115,632.00

$4,973,050.00
$169,084.00
$111,456.00
$27,544.00
$2,538,668.00
$166,350.00
$44,790.00
$72,520.00
$145,040.00
$13,376.00
$66,540.00
$19,892,200.00

$676,336.00

$432,510.00
$12,736.00
$99,810.00

$818,070.00

$28,908.00
$88,166.00
$277,440.00
$40,600.00
$90,132.00
$149,715.00
$19,186,664.00
$2,505,732.00
$1,989,220.00
$116.445.00
$948,732.00

$31,563.00

$1,487,376.00
$34,430.00
$88,330.00
$1,681,236.00
$9.636.00
$16,635.00
$59,741,633.00

TAB O

REPORT REQUIRED BY
HOUSE REPORT 97-214
DATED 31 JULY 1881




CONCLUDED GOVERNMENT-TO-GOVERNMENT AGREEMENTS
REGARDING FOREIGN COPRODUCTION OF DEFENSE ARTICLES
OF UNITED STATES ORIGIN ’
1 OCTOBER 2009 - 31 DECEMBER 2009 ’
|

A NEGATIVE REPORT FOR THIS QUARTER

TAB P
Section 36(a)(11)




